

No. 22-583

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVAN GREEBEL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

REED BRODSKY
AKIVA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
MARC AARON TAKAGAKI
JOHN H. HEYBURN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
AShapiro@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	3
I. Courts and the Executive Branch Are Deeply Divided on the CCPA’s Application to Lump-Sum Compensatory Payments.	3
II. The Decision Below Lacks a Textual Basis.....	6
III. This Is an Excellent Vehicle to Address an Indisputably Important Question.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	7
<i>France v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 1026 (2015).....	5
<i>Genesee Cnty. Friend of Ct. v.</i> <i>Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 395 (Mich. 2001)	6
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964).....	3, 11
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	3
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	12
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	1, 8
<i>In re Radez</i> , 2009 WL 1404326 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. May 15, 2009).....	6
<i>Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Aldrich</i> , 506 U.S. 965 (1992).....	12
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	9
<i>Stout v. FreeScore, LLC</i> , 743 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9

<i>United States v. Ashcraft</i> , 732 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. DeCay</i> , 620 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. France</i> , 782 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 8 F.4th 320 (4th Cir. 2021)	1, 7
<i>United States v. Sayyed</i> , 862 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1, 7
<i>Usery v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 586 F.2d 107 (9th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	1, 3
Statute	
15 U.S.C. § 1672	6, 7, 8, 9
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(9)-1	10
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(9)-5	10
Other Authorities	
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Lump-Sum Payments and “Earnings” Under the Garnishment Provisions of the Consumer Credit Protection Act</i> , CCP2018-1NA (Apr. 12, 2018), https://bit.ly/3PCmPs7	1

U.S. Br., <i>France v. United States</i> , No. 15-24 (U.S. Nov. 6, 2015)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1040 (Dec. 13, 1967)	9
